900287755 04/30/2014

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM303039
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name Formerly Execution Date Entity Type
UBS AG, Stamford Branch 04/29/2014 CORPORATION:
CONNECTICUT

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: Harlan Holdings, Inc.

Street Address: 8520 Allison Pointe Boulevard, Suite 400
City: Indianapolis

State/Country: INDIANA

Postal Code: 46250

Entity Type: CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type Number Word Mark

Registration Number: | 1671291 SD

Registration Number: |1321122 SPRAGUE DAWLEY

Registration Number: |1718510 HOLTZMAN o

Registration Number: |2094396 APD E

Registration Number: |2807705 HARLAN TEKLAD GLOBAL DIETS =

Registration Number: |3868050 HARLAN b=
n

b

CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number: 2127288111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 2127288000

Email: ipdept@willkie.com

Correspondent Name: Meghan M. Hungate

Address Line 1: 787 Seventh Avenue

Address Line 2: c/o Willkie Farr & Gallagher

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 122425.00001 MHH
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Meghan M. Hungate
SIGNATURE: /meghanmhungate/

TRADEMARK
900287755 REEL: 005270 FRAME: 0663



DATE SIGNED: 04/29/2014

Total Attachments: 5

source=EXECUTED Release of Security Interest (Trademark) 2#page1 .tif
source=EXECUTED Release of Security Interest (Trademark) 2#page?2.tif
source=EXECUTED Release of Security Interest (Trademark) 2#page3.tif
source=EXECUTED Release of Security Interest (Trademark) 2#page4.tif
source=EXECUTED Release of Security Interest (Trademark) 2#page5.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005270 FRAME: 0664




TRADEMARK RELEASE

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE (this “Release™) is made as of AprilZ_c[, 2014, by UBS
AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, as Collateral Agent (“Agent”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of
December 19, 2005, between Harlan Holdings, Inc. (the “Company”) and Agent (the “Security
Agreement”), as amended by that certain First Amendment and Reaffirmation of Trademark
Security Agreement dated as of December 19, 2013 (the “Amended Security Agreement”), the
Company has granted to Agent a security interest in the trademarks listed on the attached Exhibit
A (the “Trademarks”); and

WHEREAS, the obligations underlying the security interest are no longer owed and
Agent no longer has any interest in the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded at reel 3213, frame 0845 on
December 20, 2005 and the Amended Security Agreement was recorded at reel 5192, frame
0447 on January 14, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the Company has requested that Agent release its lien on the Trademarks.
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby releases any and all claims, liens, and other

encumbrances in and to the Trademarks and reassigns any and all rights, titles and interests
therein, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, to the Company.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

DMSLIBRARY01:22850907.2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005270 FRAME: 0665



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly
authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, as Collateral
Agent

By: Lina A,U,QA
Name: Lana Gifas
Title: Director

H N e
By: \/< g

Name: Je ;f}r Anderson
Title: Assoctate Director

Trademark Release Signature Page

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005270 FRAME: 0666



STATE OF CONNECTICUT
88.:
COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD

On this 24th day of April, 2014, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared
Lana Gifas, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be
the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the
individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

4 =
Myra Y. Velez

Notary Public, State of Connecticut

My Commission Expires Jan 31, 2016

[NOTARY SEAL]

Trademark Release Acknowledgement

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005270 FRAME: 0667



STATE OF CONNECTICUT
88.:

COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD

On this 24th day of April, 2014, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared
Jennifer Anderson, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me
that he/she executed the same in hisher capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument,
the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Dl 4. &,,g

Myra Y, Velez
Notary Public, State of Connecticut
My Commission Expires Jan 31, 201¢

[NCTARY SEAL]

Trademark Release Acknowledgement

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005270 FRAME: 0668



Exhibit A

Harlan Holdings, Inc. SD; Reg./App. No. 1671291; Reg. Date
Jan. 07, 1992
Harlan Holdings, Inc. Sprague Dawley; Reg./App. No.

1321122; Reg. Date Feb. 19, 1985

Harlan Holdings, Inc. Holtzman; Reg./App. No. 1718510;
Reg. Date Sep. 22, 1992

Harlan Holdings, Inc. APD; Reg./App. No. 2094396; Reg.
Date Sep. 09, 1997

Harlan Holdings, Inc. Harlan Teklad Global Diets; Reg./App.
No. 2807705; Reg. Date Jan. 27, 2004
Harlan Holdings, Inc. Harlan; Reg./App. No. 3868050; Reg.
Date Oct. 26, 2010

DMSLIBRARY01:22850907.2

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 04/30/2014 REEL: 005270 FRAME: 0669



